

No. 23-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND

Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

TEAM 9
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **I**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **III**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **V**

STATEMENT OF CASE **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **6**

ARGUMENT..... **7**

I. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE, (1) MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE NOT COMMON CARRIERS, AND (2) THIS COURT’S DECISION IN ZAUDERER V. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS...... **7**

 1. The Circuit Court erred in finding that social media companies like Headroom are common carriers..... **7**

 A. Social media companies do not sufficiently resemble traditional common carriers to warrant treatment as such..... **8**

 B. Social media companies make individualized decisions about their users through terms and conditions requirements and based on the user’s identity..... **10**

 1) *Social Media Companies make individualized decisions through terms and conditions.*..... **10**

 2) *Social Media Companies engage in individualized decision-making among users based on public notability.*..... **12**

 C. Social media company market power cannot give rise to a public need to regulate as a common carrier. **13**

 2. The State of Midland’s SPAAM Act violates the First Amendment by posing an undue burden on Headroom’s protected speech, and the Zauderer exception does not apply to the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements. **15**

 A. The SPAAM Act violates the First Amendment by burdening Headroom’s editorial judgment with disclosure requirements and by compelling Headroom to speak. **16**

 1) *Editorial control and judgment, including content moderation, constitutes protected speech under the First Amendment.*..... **16**

 2) *The First Amendment gives private businesses editorial control over the content they publish and prevents the government from compelling speech.*..... **17**

 B. The SPAAM Act fails to satisfy intermediate scrutiny. **18**

 1) *The state has failed to articulate a compelling governmental interest that justifies the SPAAM Act’s burdensome content-moderation and detailed-explanation requirements.* **19**

 2) *Even if Midland had articulated a compelling state interest, the SPAAM Act fails to meet the narrowly tailored requirement.* **21**

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE OF MIDLAND COULD INTERFERE WITH HEADROOM’S EXERCISE OF EDITORIAL CONTROL AND JUDGMENT...... **23**

 A. The First Amendment allows private businesses editorial control over what they publish..... **23**

B. The First Amendment prevents the government from compelling businesses to carry messages and viewpoints with which they disagree. 24

C. Because Headroom delivers curated content to its users, it would be seen as responsible for the viewpoints of users’ speech if Headroom was compelled to carry it on its service. 25

D. The SPAAM Act does not survive Intermediate Scrutiny..... 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023)----- 16, 20
Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)-----21
Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) -----8, 14
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) ----- 18, 27
Express Co. v. Caldwell, 88 U.S. 264 (1874)----- 9
FCC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ----- 8
FCC v. Midwest Video Corp., 440 U.S. 689 (1979) ----- 10, 11, 12
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)--16
Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul., Bd. of Acct., 512 U.S. 136 (1994) -----19
Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) *passim*
Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ----- 16, 22
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)---- 17, 19, 24, 25
Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 154 U. S. 1 (1894)----- 8, 9
PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)----- 18, 26
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)-----20
Tel. Co. v. Texas, 105 U.S. 460 (1881) ----- 9
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)-----21
West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) -----15
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)-----15
Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns., 471 U.S. 626 (1985)----- 15, 16, 19, 22
